Journal of Intellectual Property Rights
Vol 19, July 2014, pp 272-281
Internet Intermediary (ISP) Liability for Contributory Copyright Infringement
in USA and India: Lack of Uniformity as a Trade Barrier
Aakanksha Kumar†
National Law University, NH-65, Nagour Road, Mandore, Jodhpur 342304, India
Received 7 May 2014, revised 27 July 2014
With the internet today transcending all national boundaries, the protection of IP and penalising its infringement over the

24 Religious Technology Center v Netcom On-Line
Communication Servs, 907 F. Supp. 1361, 1376 (N.D. Cal.
1995) [§512(a) is a codification of the decision where the
court refused to impose liability on Netcom under a theory of
vicarious liability]; See generally Hayes D L, Copyright
liability of online service providers, (Part 2), The Computer
& Internet Lawyer, 19 (11) (2002) 22-25.
25 Title 17 USC §512(a): “(4) no copy of the material made by
the service provider in the course of such intermediate or
transient storage is maintained on the system or network in a
manner ordinarily accessible to anyone other than anticipated
recipients, and no such copy is maintained on the system or
network in a manner ordinarily accessible to such anticipated
recipients for a longer period than is reasonably necessary for
the transmission, routing, or provision of connections; and
(5) the material is transmitted through the system or network
without modification of its content.”
26 Nimmer M B & Nimmer D, Nimmer on Copyright, Vol 3
(Matthew Bender, NY), 2006, S.12B.03[A] ‘Eligible
storage’.
27 Title 17 USC §512(c); See also Bretan J, Harboring doubts
about the efficacy of § 512 immunity under the DMCA,
Berkeley Technology Law Journal, 18 (2003) 50.
28 Playboy Enterprises Inc v Frena, 839 F. Supp. 1552 (M.D.
Fla., 1993).
29 Nimmer M B & Nimmer D, Nimmer on Copyright, Vol 3
(Matthew Bender, NY), 2006, S.12B.01[A][1].
30 Religious Technology Center v Netcom On-Line
Communication Services Inc, 907 F. Supp. 1361, 1372 (N.D.
Cal. 1995) (‘Netcom’).
31 Costar Group Inc v Loopnet Inc, 164 F. Supp. 2d. 688,
704 (D. Md. 2001), affirmed by 373 F. 3D. 544, 555
(4th Cir, 2004); Harlan Ellison v Stephen Robertson,
et al., 189 F. Supp.2d 1051, (C. Dist. Cal., 2002), affirmed
in part, reversed in part, remanded by 357 F. 3d 1072
(9th Cir, 2004).
32 Playboy Enterprises Inc v Frena, 839 F. Supp. 1552 (M.D.
Fla., 1993) at p. 1556.
33 Nimmer M B & Nimmer D, Nimmer on Copyright, Vol 3
(Matthew Bender, NY), 2006, S.12B.01[A][1], citing Harlan
Ellison v Stephen Robertson, et al., 189 F. Supp.2d 1051,
1057-60.
J INTELLEC PROP RIGHTS, JULY 2014
280
34 Kahandawaarachchi T, Liability of service providers for third
party online copyright infringement: A study of US and
Indian laws, Journal of Intellectual Property Rights, 12 (6)
(2007) 556.
35 Viacom International Inc v YouTube Inc, 676 F.3d 19
(2d Cir, 2012), at 9, 22.
36 Stempel J & Adegoke Y, Viacom wins reversal in landmark
YouTube case, 5 April 2012, Reuters, U.S.A.,
viacom-idUSBRE8340RY20120405 (2 May 2014).
37 Mcsherry C, Viacom v. Google: A Decision at Last, and It's
Mostly Good (for the Internet and Innovation), 5 April 2012,
decision (2 May 2014).
38 UMG Recordings Inc v Shelter Capital Partners LLC, 667
F.3d 1022 (9th Cir, 2011).
39 UMG Recordings Inc v Shelter Capital Partners LLC, 667
F.3d 1022 (9th Cir, 2011), at 1038-40, 1041-45.
40 Viacom International Inc v YouTube Inc, 676 F.3d 19
(2d Cir, 2012), at 36-38; See generally Platzer L, Revised